## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

In the Matter of the Surrender of the ) Certificate of Service Authority for ) Lockheed Martin Global ) Telecommunications Services, Inc. )

Case No. XD-2005-0389

## **STAFF RECOMMENDATION**

**COMES NOW** the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) and for its Recommendation states:

1. Lockheed Martin Global Telecommunications Services, Inc. seeks cancellation of the certificate of service authority to provide interexchange telecommunications service that the Commission initially granted in Case No. TA-2002-286.

2. As indicated in Staff's Memorandum attached as Appendix A, Staff has no objection to the cancellation of Lockheed Martin Global Telecommunications Services, Inc.'s certificate of service authority. As part of the cancellation process, the Commission should also direct cancellation of Lockheed Martin Global Telecommunications Services, Inc.'s associated tariff, MO P.S.C. Tariff No. 1.

3. The company owes no annual reports or assessments to the Commission.

WHEREFORE, the Staff recommends that the Commission cancel the certificate of service authority of Lockheed Martin Global Telecommunications Services, Inc. initially granted in Case No. TA-2002-286 to provide interexchange telecommunications service as well as its tariff, MO P.S.C. Tariff No. 1.

Respectfully submitted,

DANA K. JOYCE General Counsel

## /s/ David A. Meyer

David A. Meyer Senior Counsel Missouri Bar No. 46620

Attorney for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 (573) 751-8706 (Telephone) (573) 751-9285 (Fax) david.meyer@psc.mo.gov

## **Certificate of Service**

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, hand-delivered, transmitted by facsimile or electronically mailed to all counsel of record this 6<sup>th</sup> day of May 2005.

/s/ David A. Meyer